REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD6402

Thermal Characteristics:
28-lead SSOP package:  θJA = 109°C/W.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Description
AD6402ARS –25°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP
AD6402ARS-REEL –25°C to +85°C 28-Lead SSOP
PIN CONFIGURATION
14
13
12
11
17
16
15
20
19
18
10
9
8
1
2
3
4
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
AD6402
TXOUTB
IFIN
IFVCC1
REFSEL
TXOUT
MODOUT
FMMOD2
FMMOD1
IFVCC2
RSSI
IFGNDVCOGND
VCO
VREG
VBAT
CTL3
CTL2 SLREF
PLLVCC
PLLGND
CTL1
CFILT
COFF
REXT
DOUT
REFIN
PLLOUT
DFILP
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Function
1 TXOUTB Transmit IF VCO Buffer Inverting Output
2 MODOUT Frequency Modulator Filter Op Amp Output
3 FMMOD2 Frequency Modulator Filter Op Amp Noninverting input
4 FMMOD1 Frequency Modulator Filter Op Amp Inverting input
5 VCOGND IF VCO Ground
6 VCO IF VCO Tank Connection